## CITY OF MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT FOR PUBLIC BIDDING FOR ROOF REPAIRS TO THE CITY OWNED BUILDING AT 1326 – 1<sup>st</sup> STREET, MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON.

## Recitals

WHEREAS, severe stormy windy and rainy weather occurred in the City of Marysville in November, 2012; and

WHEREAS, water was discovered infiltrating into the City's building located at  $1326 - 1^{st}$  Street on November \_\_\_\_\_, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the water infiltration continued and was determined to be the result of failures in the roof of the subject building; and

WHEREAS, stormy and windy weather has persisted and is forecast to continue in the City of Marysville; and

WHEREAS, in the absence of immediate repairs to the roof of the subject building the continued water infiltration will likely result in material loss or damage to the building and contents; and

WHEREAS, these unforeseen circumstances are beyond the control of the City and constitute an emergency; and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council adopts as its findings of fact the recitals above.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council of the City of Marysville declares that an emergency to exist and waives the requirement that the competitive bidding process occur for the building roof repair at  $1326 - 1^{st}$  Street, Marysville, Washington.

<u>Section 3</u>. The City Council authorizes the Mayor to enter into contracts for the immediate repair of the building roof located at  $1326 - 1^{st}$  Street, Marysville, Washington.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this day 10<sup>th</sup> of December, 2012.

## CITY OF MARYSVILLE

By\_\_\_

Jon Nehring, Mayor

ATTEST:

By\_\_\_\_\_ CITY CLERK

Approved as to form:

By\_\_\_\_\_ CITY ATTORNEY